
 

 

MEETING: North East Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 22 July 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on the 27th 

May, 2021 (Neac.22.07.21/2)  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

Ward Alliances 
 
3   Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 

Chair (Neac.22.07.21/3)  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
Cudworth – held on 26th April, 2021 
Monk Bretton – held on 4th June, 2021 
North East – held on 13th May, 2021 
Royston – held on 10th May, 2021 
 

Item for Information 
 
4   Great British Spring Clean   

 
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer, will present a report on the 
initiatives that have taken place during the Great British Spring Clean across the 
North East Area Council communities. 
 

Performance 
 
5   North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of 

commissioned projects (Neac.22.07.21/5)  (Pages 23 - 42) 
 

6   NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update (Neac.22.07.21/6)  (Pages 43 
- 44) 
 

7   Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Neac.22.07.21/7)  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Cherryholme, Ennis OBE, Felton, Green, 
D. Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, McCarthy, Richardson and Wraith MBE 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Lisa Smith, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 

Public Document Pack



 

Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 14 July 2021 
 



 

MEETING: North East Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 27 May 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Cheetham, Hayward (Chair), Cherryholme, 

Ennis OBE, Green, McCarthy, Richardson and 
Wraith MBE  
 

  
  
 

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 25th March 
2021  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 25th March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 25th March 2021 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  
 
The meeting received notes of the Ward Alliances with feedback from each Ward 
Alliance Chair.  The following further updates were noted: 
  
Cudworth – Two defibrillators are to be installed soon and the St Johns Garden is 
virtually finished.  The local business community group has expressed interest in 
installing a Heritage stone in this area. It is hoped that people will volunteer for the 
Great British Clean-up in the Pocket Park.  Assistance has been given to Exodus for 
children's activities and new IT equipment provided for the History group.   
  
Monk Bretton – Members are in the process of getting dates for the Great British 
Clean-up, which it is hoped will be well attended.  Volunteers and Members did a 
very good job litter picking in the Monk Bretton area. 
  
North East – The two Ward Alliance vacancies are to be readvertised.  Grimethorpe 
planters on Brierley Road have now been sorted out and a lot of hard work has been 
done by Volunteers to clear and plant them up.  Priorities for the year ahead have 
been set.  There have been lots of litter picks by Volunteers across the area and it is 
looking very tidy.  Hanging baskets sponsored by businesses have been installed in 
Grimethorpe.  It is hoped that Christmas events will be able to take place this year. 
 
Royston – Yorkshire in Bloom entries are being planned and there have been flowers 
planted in the park.  The Healthy Hearts Groups have been involved in deciding 

Page 3

Neac.22.07.21/2



 
2 

locations for the new defibrillators and defibrillator training is being rolled out across 
the area. Section 106 meetings continue and are always well attended.  Green 
spaces are currently being assessed and linked to the Council's tree planting 
programme.  Work at Rabbit Ings is progressing nicely.  The Achievement Awards for 
schools are to be done individually in the current circumstances.  Summer activities 
with young people are also being planned.  
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

4 Superfast South Yorkshire and Accelerating Digital Barnsley - Julie Tattershall, 
Projects and Contracts Manager  
 
Julie Tattershall, Projects and Contracts Manager, delivered a presentation regarding 
Superfast South Yorkshire (SFSY) and Accelerating Digital Barnsley.  It was 
highlighted that SFSY is a partnership team part funded by the four South Yorkshire 
authorities, BDUK, Openreach and the SCR LEP.  Availability of superfast broadband 
has been boosted to over 98% and has brought 119,916 new connections to South 
Yorkshire.  Support has been provided to SMEs across the Region in terms of 
connectivity and advice.    In the North East Area Council Area, 3178 homes are now 
'ready for service'.  The Accelerating Digital Barnsley project provides connections to 
properties which are not commercially viable by increasing gigabit capable 
broadband from commercial infrastructure providers.  In 2025 any copper telephone 
cables will be turned off.  In terms of the 'Internet of Things' (IoT), sensors can be 
installed on council assets to collect data which will help with decision making - for 
example air quality sensors in the town centre - and this could save money.  Planning 
for 5g mobile network is underway.  Work is also progressing regarding combatting 
digital exclusion - which came to the fore during Covid-19 restrictions - for example 
working closely with care homes and schools around connectivity/digital exclusion 
and delivering skills training.  The project has also been involved with the ‘laptops for 
children’ scheme, with a donated devices scheme based at DMC and in partnership 
with Horizon Community College.   
  
RESOLVED that Julie be thanked for her attendance and contribution and the 
presentation be noted 
 

5 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects  
 
The Area Manager introduced this item and  gave a detailed update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects.  An update was provided about the work of the Private 
Sector Housing Management and Enforcement Officer, Chris Platts, for the period 
1st January to 31st March 2021.  It was reported that the BCB Traineeship - Barnsley 
Community Build in the North East Area programme is doing well.   For the period 
from 12th April to 9th May 2021, 212 bags of rubbish were removed, 163 of which 
were filled by Volunteers.  
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted and thanks expressed to the many volunteers 
who had helped with litter picking. 
 

6 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update  
 

Page 4



 
3 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, reporting that the North East Area 
Council is on target for spend. Ward Alliance spending in all four areas is also on 
track, which has been difficult to achieve in the circumstances. 
  
RESOLVED that Members note the report.   
 

7 Report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 
Alliance Funds  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated Members with regard to 
Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds. 
  
RESOLVED that Members note the report 
 

8 Area Council update about the about the Covid 19 pandemic from Public Health  
 
A Covid-19 report and update was circulated as Public Health are unable to attend 
the meeting.  The report provided information about case rates, testing and 
vaccination.  Any questions should be directed to the Area Council Manager who will 
seek responses from Public Health. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted and any questions directed to the Area Council 
Manager.  
  
 

9 Finance Report  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item and asked members to consider the 
Private Sector Housing Management Officer’s Service Level Agreement and the 
Social isolation and Dementia Service Level Agreement.  The Private Sector Housing 
Management Officer’s Service Level Agreement is now up for renewal at a cost of 
£31,460 if it is extended until 1st April 2022.  The second year of the Social isolation 
and Dementia Service Level Agreement with Age UK Barnsley is due to complete at 
the end of June 2021.  The cost of extending the agreement for a further twelve 
months is £25,000 with a contribution of £5000 from Age UK Barnsley. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The Private Sector Housing Management Officer service level agreement with 
Enforcement Services is now is extended until April 1st, 2022 at a cost of 
£31,460, and  
 

(ii) The Social Isolation and Dementia service level agreement is extended for a 
further 12 months at a cost of £25,000 with a contribution of £5,000 from 
Age UK Barnsley. 

 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cudworth Ward Alliance 

Meeting Notes 
 

Meeting Title: Cudworth Ward Alliance 

Date and time: Monday 26th April 2021 10.30m 

Location: Virtual meeting 

 

Attendees: Apologies: 
Councillor J Hayward  
Councillor C Wraith 
Janet Robinson 
Joan Jones 
Jenni Baker 
Pam Kershaw 
Tina Heaton 
 
In Attendance:   
 
Lawrence Dodd. -  Community Development Officer. 
Judith Myers – Stronger Communities Project Officer. 
 

Councillor S Houghton 
Florence Whittlestone 

 

 

  Action / Decision Action Lead 

1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. 
 
 
 
3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction – Judith Myers Stronger Communities 
Project Officer. 
 
Judith introduced herself to members and stated just now it 
is a developing roll. Judith will be looking at volunteer 
numbers and where they are in the community, tracking 
what is happening now, and in the future. And will be looking 
at Ward Alliance funding payments. 
Judith will be looking at the Key Performance Indicator 
(K.P.I). - Looking at volunteer numbers and how B.M.B.C 
are performing. 
Councillor Wraith stated, we need to know how many hours 
volunteers are doing.  Judith agreed with Councillor Wraith, 
as the volunteer hours are connected to the funding. 
 
Pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 
There were no interests. 
 
Minutes of the previous meeting - Monday 26th April 2021 

 

Febru-wellies. Councillor Wraith said there has been more 
feedback from parents, saying how good this project was. 
Councillor Hayward asked Lawrence if information about 
this project could be put on the website 
 

Ward Alliance Recruitment -update. 
 
Lawrence informed members the recruitment information 
has been shared on social media and there has been one 
application so far. 
Councillor Hayward asked Lawrence not to leave it too long 
before Councillors can have a look at this application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lawrence Dodd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lawrence Dodd 
 

 

Page 7

Neac.22.07.21/3



2 
 

5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 
 
 
 
 
8. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Budget Plans: 
 
Some of the following projects may be subject to price 
changes, covid rules and regulations. 
 
The working fund: Members agreed to ring fence £2,000 
Hanging baskets: Members agreed to ring fence £1,650 
Christmas Tree event: Members agreed to ring fence £735 
Yo
[...]
be bid for by clubs’ groups 
and other organisations throughout the borough. The 
reason for this process is that areas lacking in housing 
development can benefit by being able to access this 
funding not previously or readily available to them. 

The sub-group is not seen as a decision-making body, its 
purpose was seen as initiating, developing, and 
supporting projects that community groups proposed and 
saw as improving and providing local facilities for the 
community’s benefit. Hence the involvement of residents 
on the sub group. 

 
6. Action Plan -Strategy / Engagement. 
 
LD informed members of The Community Listening 
Sessions, initiative where it is proposed that local views 
are obtain to through door knocking, street tables or street 
canvasing  
 

7.  Ward Alliance Budget Update 

Copies of the Ward Alliance budget had been circulated 
with the agenda, identifying the remaining funds 

Cllr AC clarified the sum remaining for Grimethorpe 
following a request from RA, 

Following some discussion, it was proposed that JM, 
along with LD and the other Community Development 
Officer look at simplifying the financial spread sheet that 
was forwarded to members 

MF expressed concern over the funding allocated to CAB 
and requested that they should provide sessions in each 
of the four villages, and information on the number of 
people seeking assistance in each village. At present the 
only information available was provided on a Ward basis 

 

 

 

 

 

Noted 

 

 

 

 

. 

It was agreed that LD would 
contact local community groups  

a) To determine their 
interests and possible 
projects 

b) Seek any individual who 
would like to be involved 
In the subgroup 

It was also agreed that any 
proposed projects would be 
made known locally through 
Parish Councils and various 
community groups in order to 
allow residents their say at 
arranged open meetings  

  

 

Noted and agreed  

 

 

 

 

Noted  

 

 

Agreed 

 

 

Noted and CAB to be 
[...]
ng 
provided 

 

 

 

 

Apology accepted and noted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agreed in principle subject to a 
formal application. 

RA asked that the proposal be 
extended to Brierly Road 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 4 

 

. 

Page 18



1 

Royston Ward Alliance 
6pm Monday the 10th May 2021 

Via Microsoft Teams 
 

Present Councillor Caroline Makinson (Chair) 

 Councillor Tim Cheetham 

 Councillor Pauline McCarthy 

 Kevin Copley 

 John Craig 

 Graham Kyte 

 Bill Newman 

 John Openshaw 

 Gemma Conway 

In Attendance Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer 

 Judith Myers, Performance Officer 

 

1.0  Apologies Action 

 Kevan Riggett-Barrett  

 John Clare  

2.0 Declarations of a pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest  

2.1  None declared   

3.0 Correspondence and Communications  

3.1 None to report.  

4.0 Youth Voice  

4.1 The secretary gave an update on the proposed young peoples 
project by Jolly Good Communities across the North East and in 
the Royston Ward. 
The community Development Officer gave an update on the 
ongoing work behind the scenes, sharing ideas, challenges and 
the barriers facing young people’s projects following the lockdown. 

 

5.0  Finance Review  

5.1 The Chair introduced Judith Myers the newly appointed 
Performance Officer who together with the Community 
Development officer gave an update on the Ward Alliances and its 
financial reporting. The budget sheet used by the Ward Alliance 
has been seen as fit for purpose and similar reporting would be 
rolled out across other ward alliances. It was proposed that more 
visual information and financial tracking would be provided to 
members. 

 

6.0 Notes of Previous Meeting.  

6.1 Members agreed that the notes of the previous meeting held on 
Monday the 29th March 2021 following a number of minor 
amendments were a true record. 

 
 
 

7.0 Matters Arising from the notes  

7.1 6.1, Ward Priorities, members were informed of a report in the 
newspaper of Clima
[...]
eek support for Christmas Lights. A revised 
letter to businesses would be prepared and members would visit 
businesses seeking their support. Efforts would be made to seek 
comments from Cudworth businesses on the benefits they have 
received from supporting the initiative in Cudworth. 

 
 

11.3 Applications 
No applications to consider 

 
 

12.0 Any Other Business   

12.1 Manor Court Camera Club, Royston Bowling Club the 
community development officer reported on the request from both 
clubs for support.  

 
 

12.2 Achievement awards, to date 3 schools have agreed to take part 
in the project with initial dates set for the 2nd and 5th July. The Chair 
agreed to visit the schools in her role as Mayor to present the 
trophys. 

 
 

12.0 Date of next meetings   

12.1 Monday the 28th June, revised date so that a physical meeting 
can take place 
2nd August, 13th September 25th October,  6th December, 17th 
January 2022, 28th February 2022, and 11th April 2022. 

 

 The meeting closed at 20.05  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL 

Project Performance Report 

 

 

Agenda Item 5       July 2021 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The Great British Spring Clean 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 23

Neac.22.07.21/5



2 
 

 

Introduction 
 

 

 

Priorities 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

These providers listed below have been appointed to deliver a series of 

services that address the priorities and deliver the outcomes and social 

value objectives for the North East Area Council. 

 

 

 

 
 

Provider Service 
Contract 

Value/length 
Contract 
end date 

Priority 

 
District 
Enforcement 
 

Enforcement 
Services 

£65,000 per 
annum, + 
SLA with 

Enforcement 
Services @  
£14,840 

 

Funded until 
end of 
March 2022 

 

Age UK 
Barnsley 

Social Isolation 
and Dementia  

£25,000 with 
£5,000 
match 
funded from 
Age UK 
Barnsley  
 

Funded until 
end of 
March 2022  

 

Healthy 
Lifestyles  

Young 
People 

Local 

Economy 

 

 

Love Where 
You Live  

Page 24



3 
 

Part A           Performance Monitoring 
 
 

The following tables reflect the overview of performance of all the North East Area 

Council contracted services and projects. This includes performance data gathered 

for this Report as follows: 

 

District Enforcement 
Enforcement Services 
Quarter Four   1st January 2021 to 31st March 2021 

 
 Age UK Barnsley  
 Social Isolation and Dementia initiative 
 Quarter 4    1st April 2021 to 30th June 2021 
 
Case Studies  
 
Easter Activity Packs, at Burton Grange Community Centre  

 

Page 25



4 
 

Part B  Summary performance management report  

  for each service 

 

 

 

 

 

District Enforcement  

North East Area  

Quarter 4 Report: Jan - Mar 2021 
 
The Aims: 
The aims of District Enforcement are to: 

 Inspire the local community to ‘Love where they Live’ 

 Improve the local environment (make the area more attractive to shoppers and 

new businesses) 

 Keep the Wards clean, well-maintained and attractive 

 

These are executed by officers patrolling the area, by engaging with the community 
and by providing opportunities for young people who have been referred for reparation 
by other agencies. 
 
Some ‘hotspot’ areas are patrolled on a regular basis whereas others are targeted as a 
‘task’ that may have been reported or noticed by the officer during their patrols. These 
can be to enforce parking offences or those that involve littering such as cigarette litter 
or dog fouling. Officers also ensure that correct signage is displayed for public 
awareness and if necessary, refer incidents to the Police and other agencies. 
 
When officers become aware of an offence, they can issue the following: 

 Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) 

 Parking Charge Notices (PCNs) 

 Warning Letters 

Commissioned from April 2019-March 2022 (three years with a 1+1+1 

clause for satisfactory Performance. + SLA mirrored) 

Per Annum      £65,000.00 

Service Level Agreement   £14,840.00 

District Enforcement - North East Area 
Quarter 4 Report: January - March 2021 

Page 26



5 
 

 
The Officers: 
The North East Area is contracted to four officers who work on a rota basis, 
these are Sharon Foster, Stephen Tarbuck, Paul Wilcock and Sarah Williamson. 
 
 

 
Patrols:  
The Officers concentrate their patrols around ‘intelligence led’ information from the 
following sources: 

 North East Area Council 

 Neighbourhood tasking process  

 Complaints on the street and from the community  

 
This quarter, in the North East Area an increased amount of ‘Tasks’ received from 
the Area Council/Neighbourhood Services reference the source as, ‘public 
complaints. There has been a substantial increase compared to recent quarters.  
-43 tasks of which 13 were followed up with direct action with an FPN, PCN or a 
Warning given. 
 

 
Officer Hours: 

Patrol Hours of Officers in North East Area - Jan-Mar 2021 (3 months) 

  Hours Percentage 

Usual Contracted Hours 
 

962 
 

Officer Hours Achieved 
 

875.4 
91%** 

**91% of our contracted hours achieved 
 

 
 
Covid-19 Impacts on the Service: 

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the nation has been in lockdown for the entire 
duration of the quarter January – March 2021. This has reduced the number of people 
on the streets and hence there has been a reduction in the number of ‘tickets’ the officers 
have been able to issue compared to other quarterly results. Operations have been on 
going and all areas continue to be patrolled. No organised litter picks involving the 
community and young people have been able to take place during this period due to 
social distancing laws and Covid-19.  
 
This has meant that the officers have been able to work on tasked targeted dog fouling 
and litter in the North East Area in an increased way.  
 
 
 

T
a

sk
s 

Page 27



6 
 

Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) 
 
Fixed Penalty Notices or FPNs are issued when 
littering or dog foulin
[...]
other areas were 
brought to our attention by  
complaints received either 
verbally from local residents 
and from the Land Trust, or by 
the officers whilst carrying out 
their routine patrols of the 
North East Area.  
 

Grimethorpe Industrial Estate, 
part of the North East Ward 
covers a large area at the 
bottom end of Grimethorpe 
Village.  
Many large businesses have 
units within the estate, and 
many of them remained open 
during the recent lockdown, 
which lasted the whole of the 
quarter.  

  
Our officers have also renewed the 
stickers and signage in the area 
where applicable and the feedback 
has been good.  
 
Our officers will continue their 
patrols in this area as part of our 
ongoing patrols. 

Page 33



12 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Age UK Barnsley 
 
Social Isolation and Dementia initiative 
 

Quarterly Report for the North East Area Social 

Inclusion and Dementia Project 

April 2021-June 2021 

This service is funded by the North East Area Council.  There are two Social Inclusion 

Workers involved, Carol Foster and Sarah Hulme. Following a substantial increase in 

workload during the pandemic, the North East Area Council provided further funding to 

enable increased staff hours and activities.  

Covid 19 continues to severely impact the delivery and certain milestones of this 

service. We are now in a period of Covid Recovery and it is vital that we help our older 

Most of the complaints were 
for dog fouling.  
Some of the complaints 
specifically mentioned 
certain premises where 
cigarette ends were 
constantly being thrown on to 
the floor before people 
entered the grounds. 

Over the quarter, all our 
District Officers have patrolled 
the area at various days and 
times and have managed to 
identify some of the offenders.  
 
Officers have issued 15 x 
FPN’s.  

 13 were for littering offences  

 2 for dog fouling offences 
 

Our officers have also 
renewed the stickers and 
signage in the
[...]
d Alliance
For the financial year 2021-22 the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

Base Allocation 10000.00
Devolved from area Council (discretionary) 10000.00
Carried forward from FY 2020-21 5417.16

Total Available Funding 25417.16

REF Line from WA 
Master Spend 

Spreadsheet  1 = 
NECWAF/20-21/1

Project Details Allocation Match 
Funding (£) 
Element of 
allocation

Non-Match 
Funding (£) 
Allocation 
remaining

Allocation (£) 
Remaining 

'Total Available 
Funding'

Number Name of project and where Amount WA 
agreed 12708.58 25417.16

1 F/O Carlton Marsh- Hedgecutters 400.00 12708.58 25017.16
2 St John's - new flagpole 400.00 24617.16
3 Installation of flagple (W/F) 289.94 24327.22
4 Age UK Panto 350.80 23976.42
5 Dementia Friendly Cafe 1908.00 22068.42
6 Winter/Spring Health Fayre 1500.00 20568.42
7 Litter Picking equipment 1000.00 19568.42
8 Carlton Marsh Annual Report (W/F) 139.01 19429.41
9 Working Fund 2000.00 0.00 17429.41

10 Secretary payments Q1-Q4 - 21-22 500.00 0.00 16929.41
11 CAB - I,A&G 1269.00 15660.41
12 Creative Writing for Wellbeing 1990.00 13670.41
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Page 46



2021-22 Ward Funding Allocations

Monk Bretton Ward Alliance
For the financial year 2021-22 the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

Base Allocation 10000.00
Devolved from area Council (discretionary) 10000.00
Carried forward from FY 2020-21 0.00

Total Available Funding 20000.00

REF Line from WA 
Master Spend 

Spreadsheet  1 = 
NEMBWAF/20-21/1

Project Details Allocation Match 
Funding (£) 
Element of 
allocation

Non-Match 
Funding (£) 
Allocation 
remaining

Allocation (£) 
Remaining 

'Total Available 
Funding'

Number Name of project and where Amount WA 
agreed 10000.00 20000.00

1 tbc - 0.00 10000.00
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Page 47



2021-22 Ward Funding Allocations

North East Area Ward Alliance
For the financial year 2021-22 the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

Base Allocation 10000.00
Devolved from area Council (discretionary) 10000.00
Carried forward from FY 2020-21 2,627.53

Total Available Funding 22627.53

REF Line from WA 
Master Spend 

Spreadsheet  1 = 
NENEWAF/20-21/1

Project Details Allocation Match 
Funding (£) 
Element of 
allocation

Non-Match 
Funding (£) 
Allocation 
remaining

Allocation (£) 
Remaining 

'Total Available 
Funding'

Number Name of project and where Amount WA 
agreed 11313.77 22627.53

1 0.00 11313.77 22627.53
2 22627.53
3 22627.53
4 22627.53
5 22627.53
6 22627.53
7 22627.53
8 22627.53
9 22627.53

10 22627.53
11 22627.53
12 22627.53
13 22627.53
14 22627.53
15 22627.53
16 22627.53
17 22627.53
18 22627.53
19 22627.53
20

Page 48



2021-22 Ward Funding Allocations

Royston Ward Alliance
For the financial year 2021-22 the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

Base Allocation 10000.00
Devolved from area Council (discretionary) 10000.00
Carried forward from FY 2020-21 2703.17

Total Available Funding 22703.17

REF Line from WA 
Master Spend 

Spreadsheet  1 = 
NERWAF/20-21/1

Project Details Allocation Match 
Funding (£) 
Element of 
allocation

Non-Match 
Funding (£) 
Allocation 
remaining

Allocation (£) 
Remaining 

'Total Available 
Funding'

Number Name of project and where Amount WA 
agreed 11351.59 22703.17

1 Dial 2021-22 4680.00 0.00 11351.59 18023.17
2 Royston Green Spaces - Orchard Grass Cutting534.80 17488.37
3 Secretary payment Q4 2020-21 125.00 0.00 17363.37
4 Achievement Awards - 21-22 500.00 16863.37
5 Christmas motifs installation 2080.00 0.00 14783.37
6 Chrsitmas tree and events 2000.00 0.00 12783.37
7 Adopt a Planter 1500.00 0.00 11283.37
8 Working Fund - Royston 1500.00 0.00 9783.37
9 Hanging Baskets 1870.00 7913.37

10 Royston Watch - litter picking 1070.38 6842.99
11 Secretary payment Q1-Q4 2021-22 500.00 0.00 6342.99
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on the 27th May, 2021 (Neac.22.07.21/2)
	3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair (Neac.22.07.21/3)
	Monk Bretton WA Minutes - 4th June, 2021
	North East WA Minutes - 13th May, 2021
	Royston WA Minutes - 10th May, 2021

	5 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned projects (Neac.22.07.21/5)
	6 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update (Neac.22.07.21/6)
	7 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds (Neac.22.07.21/7)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: North East Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 22 July 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

NOTES OF A MEETING OF THE NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL   
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Green, 

Makinson, McCarthy, Richardson and Wraith MBE  
 

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on the 27th 
May, 2021 (Neac.22.07.21/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 27th May 2021. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 27th May 
2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

12 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair (Neac.22.07.21/3)  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held in April, May and June.  The following additional 
updates were noted:- 
 
Cudworth – The Ward Alliance has been busy with the Great British Spring Clean.  
Work has been done at Robert Street Allotments and Cudworth Park and the 
hanging baskets outside the shops look very good.  It is hoped that businesses may 
sponsor the hanging baskets next year.  
 
Monk Bretton – The hanging baskets and planting at the memorial has all been done.  
A new group is being established for Carlton. 
 
North East – No Councillors were present to provide an update. 
 
Royston – Lots of planting is taking place.  There are 30 different plots across 
Royston which are all individually looked after by volunteers and overseen by the 
Greenspace group.  The hanging baskets look lovely and it is hoped that businesses 
may sponsor the hanging baskets next year. The Achievement Awards went ahead 
virtually for the 3 primary schools, funded by the Ward Alliance.  Thanks were 
expressed to Christie for organising them.  There are to be a number of ‘listening 
events’ to identify gaps in provision for young people and the Ward Alliance will be 
involved.  Children are to be involved in the Elmer the elephant trail.     
    
 
RECOMMENDED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances and associated 
updates be noted. 
 



 
2 

13 Great British Spring Clean  
 
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer for the North East Area 
Council, delivered a presentation about the Great British Spring Clean in the North 
East Area, which took place between 28th May and 13th June 2021.  A number of 
‘before and after’ photographs were shown, depicting the improvements carried out 
across various locations.  The Ward Alliances, Residents groups, the Scout group, 
school children and volunteers were involved, resulting in 160 volunteer hours, 77 
bags of waste collected, equating to £2192 in volunteer hours. 
 
Members were then shown a video of a litter picking event which took place on 3rd 
and 4th July 2021 at Storrs Mill Lane, Crook House Lane and Edderthorpe Lane, 
organised by local volunteers Janet and Alan Mason in collaboration with 74 
volunteers and residents, Barnsley Community Build (BCB), Highways staff, 
Neighbourhood Services, Councillors and MPs and the North East Area Council 
Team.  The video showed ‘before and after’ images of the areas cleaned up and the 
litter pickers hard at work.  First Aid was available from Lambda Medical staff and 
refreshments for the volunteers were donated by Cllr Pauline McCarthy, Janet Mason 
and the North East Area Ward Alliance.  The aim was to clear rubbish from a 2 mile 
stretch of land between Cudworth and Darfield.  350 bags of rubbish and 5 tonnes of 
tipped waste were removed, making a huge positive environmental impact.      
 
RECOMMENDED that Members note the presentation and video and the benefits to 
the local environment of the huge efforts made by volunteers to clean up their 
communities. 
 

14 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects (Neac.22.07.21/5)  
 
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer for the North East Area Council 
introduced this item and gave a detailed update on the delivery of commissioned 
projects. An update was provided, covering performance information around the 
District Enforcement contract for the Quarter 4 period covering January to March 
2021.  It was highlighted that the whole country was in lockdown for this quarter due 
to the Covid-19 pandemic. An update was given about the Age UK Barnsley Social 
Isolation and Dementia initiative for the period April to June 2021, outlining the 
various activities and events which had taken place during the period by means of 
case studies.  
  
RECOMMENDED that the update be noted and thanks expressed to the staff and 
volunteers who had worked especially hard during these challenging times. 
 

15 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update (Neac.22.07.21/6)  
 
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer for the North East Area Council 
introduced this item and reported that the North East Area Council is on target for 
spend. Ward Alliance spending in all four areas is also on track, which has been 
difficult to achieve in the circumstances.  An additional £4820 has been received in 
Local Support Grant for spending in Cudworth Darfield Road for improving activities 
and access and to attract younger participants.  
  
RECOMMENDED that Members note the report. 



 
3 

  
 

16 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Neac.22.07.21/7)  
 
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer for the North East Area Council 
introduced this item and updated Members with regard to Area Council Budgets, 
Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds.   Monk Bretton and North East 
information is still to be updated but is in progress.    
 
RECOMMENDED that the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


